

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Supreme Judicial Court

BRISTOL SS.

~~NO. 07101~~
NO. 06956
~~NO. 07045~~

JUDGE ROTENBERG EDUCATIONAL CENTER, INC.
f/k/a BEHAVIOR RESEARCH INSTITUTE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs, Appellees,

v.

PHILIP CAMPBELL, IN HIS CAPACITY AS THE
COMMISSIONER OF MENTAL RETARDATION.
Defendant in Contempt Proceeding, Appellant.

ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW FROM
A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE
BRISTOL SUPERIOR/PROBATE COURT

BRIEF OF JUDGE ROTENBERG EDUCATIONAL CENTER, INC.

Roderick MacLeish, Jr., BBO# 311880
Michael P. Flammia, BBO# 552104
Robert A. Sherman, BBO# 458520
Peter F. Carr, II, BBO# 600069
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 342-6800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Contempt Proceedings	1
B. Appeal From The Preliminary Injunction - SJC-06956 ..	4
C. Appeal From Modification Of Interlocutory Orders By The Single Justice Of The Appeals Court SJC-070455.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The JRC Program	7
B. The 1986 Litigation and the Settlement Agreement	8
C. For Six Years DMR Acknowledged It Was A Party Under The Settlement Agreement And Abided By Its Provisions	11
D. DMR's 1991 Certification Recommendation	15
E. The CBS News Report on JRC and DMR's Abrupt Change Of Position	20
F. The August 6, 1993 Letter	21
G. The Commissioner's Refusal To Mediate, The August 31st Certification Letter, And The Attack Upon The Court Monitor	25
H. The September 22, 1993 DMR "Report To The Court"	31
I. The September 24, 1993 Interim Certification Decision	32
J. DMR's "Independent" Evaluation And The Continued Attacks On The Monitor	33

K.	The Tuesday Morning Meetings	37
L.	The December 15, 1993 Interim Certification Letter, And The False Allegations Concerning JRC's Failure To Report The Death Of A Student	43
M.	The Commissioner Obstructed JRC's Intake And Violated The January 28, 1994 Court Order	45
N.	The Bad Faith Settlement And The July 5, 1994 Certification Letter	48
O.	The January 20, 1995 Certification Letter	51
P.	The QUEST Survey Results And The Commissioner's March 23, 1995 De-Certification Of JRC	53
Q.	Damage Caused By The Commissioner's Contemptuous Conduct	54
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	58
	ARGUMENT	62
I.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE COMMISSIONER WAS IN CONTEMPT OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	62
A.	The Trial Court's Construction And Enforcement of the Settlement Agreement Through The Contempt Sanction Were Correct As A Matter of Law	62
B.	This Court Should Afford Great Deference to the Trial Court's Construction And Enforcement of the Settlement Agreement	66
C.	The Commissioner and DMR Followed The Settlement Agreement Until August of 1993	68
1.	DMR and the Commissioner are full parties to the Settlement Agreement	69
2.	DMR and the Commissioner conducted themselves as full parties to the Settlement Agreement	71

3.	The Commissioner was aware that his certification regulations were subject to the Settlement Agreement	72
D.	The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That The Commissioner Violated The Express Terms And Overall Objectives Of Numerous Provisions Of The Settlement Agreement	74
1.	The Commissioner's regulatory action constitutes contempt of Part A	74
2.	The Commissioner's regulatory actions constitute contempt of Paragraph B-2	77
3.	The Commissioner's regulatory actions constitute contempt of Part C	79
4.	The Commissioner violated the good faith provision in Part L	80
5.	The Trial Court did not shift the burden of proof to the Commissioner to prove his good faith	84
II.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ITS EVIDENTIARY RULINGS	86
A.	The Trial Court Did Not Err In Refusing To Extend Discovery	86
B.	The Trial Court Did Not Err In Limiting The Presentation of Evidence	89
III.	THE FACTUAL FINDINGS OF THE TRIAL COURT ARE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS	92
A.	The Findings Of Fact By The Trial Court Are Not A Verbatim Adoption Of The Findings Of JRC	92
B.	The Commissioner Can Not Satisfy The Rigorous Clearly Erroneous Standard	95
C.	The Trial Court's Findings Of Fact Were Supported By Evidence And Should Be Upheld By This Court	99
1.	The Commissioner ignored the significance of his testimony about not being a party to the Settlement Agreement	100

2.	The Commissioner acted in bad faith by rejecting the recommendations of the 1991 And 1993 Certification Teams and secreting their laudatory findings	101
3.	The Commissioner and his Deputy Counsel admitted to false statements in the Commissioner's August 6, 1993 Certification Letter	104
4.	The Commissioner was acting in response to the anticipated CBS broadcast	107
5.	The Commissioner did not have a good faith basis when he investigated the Court Monitor and the Guardian <i>Ad Litem</i>	108
6.	The Commissioner gave false testimony about his 1991 telephone conversation with Henry Clark, Esquire	109
7.	The Commissioner's August 31, 1993 Certification Letter was also rife with false and defamatory statements about JRC and another product of the Commissioner's bad faith	110
8.	The Commissioner's false and defamatory statements to the JRC Parents and JRC's Funding and Placement Agencies were established at trial	114
9.	The Commissioner's Report to the Court was a fraud	115
10.	The Commissioner acted in bad faith by appointing Dr. Gunner Dybwad to JRC's Human Rights Committee and further violated the Settlement Agreement by refusing to arbitrate the issue	116
11.	The Trial Court correctly found that the Commissioner's September 24, 1993 Letter was a further act of bad faith and a violation of the Settlement Agreement	116
12.	The Commissioner engaged in bad faith and violated the Settlement Agreement by concocting a biased review of JRC's Program	118

a.	The Decision to Acquire a Program Review	118
b.	Request for Proposals (RFP)	119
c.	Rivendell's Proposal	119
d.	Selection of Rivendell	120
e.	Dr. Cerreto's Role	121
13.	The Commissioner and his attorneys improperly attempted to conceal the subjects discussed at the Weekly Meetings	122
a.	The Commissioner's Testimony	122
b.	Dr. Cerreto's Testimony	123
c.	The Attorney-Client Privilege	124
14.	The Commissioner's December 15, 1993 Certification Letter contained false and defamatory statements about JRC and constituted another act of contempt and bad faith by the Commissioner	128
15.	There was uncontroverted evidence at trial that the Commissioner's stream of false and defamatory statements about JRC in his certification and other letters caused a dramatic reduction in JRC's student census and revenues	130
16.	The Commissioner had no good faith basis for imposing the conditions contained in his Certification Letter of February 9, 1994	131
17.	The Commissioner Violated The July 5, 1994 Agreement	133
18.	The Commissioner's January 20, 1995 Certification Letter and his March 23, 1995 Decertification of JRC were further acts of bad faith and violations of the Settlement Agreement	136

19.	The Commissioner attempted to damage JRC financially by attempting to reduce its rate of reimbursement and obstructed justice by attempting to prevent JRC from paying its trial counsel	139
20.	The Commissioner's failure to grant a license to JRC's Group homes was another attempt to cause harm to JRC and close the school	142
21.	JRC, its Students and Parents were harmed by the Commissioner's contemptuous and bad faith actions	144
IV.	THE REMEDIES ORDERED BY THE TRIAL COURT FOR CONTEMPT ARE PROPER	147
A.	Affirmative Injunctive Relief and the Appointment of the Receiver are Proper as a Matter of Law	147
B.	Affirmative Injunctive Relief And The Broad Powers Of The Receivership Are Warranted Under The Facts	152
C.	This Court Should Not Stay the Judgment Or any Portion of the Relief Granted By The Trial Court Pending Resolution of the Appeal	157
1.	The Commissioner cannot show an abuse of discretion in the denial of a stay pending appeal	157
2.	The Commissioner does not meet the criteria for a stay pending appeal	158
V.	THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN THE AMOUNT OF ATTORNEY'S FEES ASSESSED AGAINST THE COMMISSIONER IN FAVOR OF JRC	161
A.	The Attorney's Fee Award As Decided By The Trial Court Is Reasonable And Supported By The Record	161
B.	The Trial Court Did Not Err In Denying Review Of Counsel's Contemporaneous Time Records	166

- VI. THIS COURT SHOULD AWARD JRC ITS APPELLATE ATTORNEY’S FEES FOR HAVING TO DEFEND THIS FRIVOLOUS APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF CONTEMPT 171
- VII. SJC-06956 AND SJC-07045 - APPEAL FROM THE INTERLOCUTORY ORDERS 174
 - A. SJC-06956 Has Been Rendered Moot By Entry Of Final Judgment 174
 - B. SJC-07045, the Modified Interlocutory Orders of the Trial Court Should Be Vacated 175
 - 1. The modified preliminary injunction is moot 175
 - 2. The modified order on the global motion is vacated by the final judgment 175
- CONCLUSION 177

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Abbott v. John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co.,</u> 18 Mass. App. Ct. 508 (1984)	96
<u>Adoption of Seth,</u> 29 Mass. App. Ct. 343 (1990)	92
<u>AMF, Inc. v. Jewett,</u> 711 F.2d 1096 (1st Cir. 1983)	62, 64
<u>Anderson v. Beatrice Foods, Co.,</u> 900 F.2d 388 (1st Cir. 1990)	97
<u>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City,</u> 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	98
<u>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.,</u> 862 F.2d 910 (1st Cir. 1988)	126
<u>Anthony's Pier Four, Inc. v. HBC Associates,</u> 411 Mass. 451 (1991)	83, 93, 94, 96
<u>Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp.,</u> 892 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1989)	126
<u>Attorney General v. Sheriff of Suffolk County,</u> 394 Mass. 624 (1985)	148, 151, 152
<u>Avery v. Steele,</u> 414 Mass. 450 (1993)	171-173
<u>Babets v. Secretary of Human Services,</u> 403 Mass. 230 (1988)	127
<u>Barnes v. Harris,</u> 61 Mass. (7 Cush) 576 (1851)	127
<u>Bishop v. Klein,</u> 380 Mass. 285 (1980)	88

<u>Blaney v. Commissioner of Corrections,</u> 374 Mass. 337 (1978)	148, 151, 152
<u>Board of Education v. Dowell,</u> 111 S.Ct 630 (1991)	83
<u>Bradley v. Commissioner of Mental Health,</u> 386 Mass. 363 (1982)	152, 153
<u>Brennan v. The Governor,</u> 405 Mass. 398 (1989)	82
<u>Burger Chef Systems, Inc. v. Servfast of Brockton, Inc.,</u> 393 Mass. 287 (1984)	158
<u>Cambridgeport Savings Bank v. Binns,</u> 5 Mass. App. Ct. 205 (1977)	100
<u>Capodilupo v. Petringa,</u> 5 Mass. App. Ct. 893 (1977)	86
<u>Carlson v. Lawrence H. Oppenheim Co.,</u> 334 Mass. 462 (1956)	174
<u>Cefalu v. Globe Newspaper Co.,</u> 377 Mass. 907 (1979)	157
<u>Cf. Bell v. United Princeton Properties, Inc.,</u> 884 F.2d 713 (3rd Cir. 1989)	170
<u>Ciannetti v. Thomas,</u> 32 Mass. App. Ct. 960 (1992)	147
<u>Cleary v. Commissioner of Public Welfare,</u> 21 Mass. App. Ct. 140 (1985)	148
<u>Commissioner of Mental Retardation v.</u> <u>Judge Rotenberg Educational Center, Inc.,</u> 421 Mass. 1010 (1996)	4, 157
<u>Commissioner, INS v. Jean,</u> 496 U.S. 154 (1990)	166
<u>Commonwealth v. DeMinico,</u> 408 Mass. 230 (1990)	95, 96
<u>Commonwealth v. Fall River Motor Sales, Inc.,</u> 409 Mass. 302 (1991)	74

<u>Commonwealth v. Guidry,</u> 22 Mass. App. Ct. 907 (1986)	92
<u>Commonwealth v. Hawkesworth,</u> 405 Mass. 664 (1991)	96
<u>Commonwealth v. O'Neil,</u> 418 Mass. 760 (1994)	155, 156
<u>Commonwealth v. One 1987 Ford Econoline Van,</u> 413 Mass. 407 (1992)	62, 63, 147
<u>Commonwealth v. Tobin,</u> 392 Mass. 604 (1984)	92
<u>Copeland v. Marshall,</u> 641 F.2d 889 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	164
<u>Cormier v. Carty,</u> 381 Mass. 234 (1980)	93-96
<u>Cormier v. Grant,</u> 14 Mass. App. Ct. 965 (1982)	86
<u>Cornelius v. Hogan,</u> 663 F.2d 330 (1st Cir. 1981)	70
<u>Correia v. Dept. of Public Welfare,</u> 414 Mass. 157 (1993)	148, 149
<u>Craddick v. N.H. Newman,</u> 453 U.S. 928 (1981)	158
<u>DeJesus v. Yogel,</u> 404 Mass. 44 (1989)	86
<u>Drake v. Goodman,</u> 386 Mass. 88 (1982)	92
<u>Edinburg v. Cavers,</u> 22 Mass. App. Ct. 212 (1986)	93, 94, 96
<u>Edinburgh v. Edinburgh,</u> 22 Mass. App. Ct. 199 (1986)	98
<u>Egan v. Marr Scaffolding Co.,</u> 14 Mass. App. Ct. 1036 (1982)	89

<u>Federal Trade Commissioner v. Cambridge Exchange Ltd., Inc.,</u> 845 F. Supp. 872 (S.D. Fla. 1993)	168
<u>First Pennsylvania Mortgage Trust v. Dorchester Savings Bank,</u> 395 Mass. 614 (1985)	95, 97, 98
<u>Fontaine v. Ebtec Corp.,</u> 415 Mass. 309 (1993)	161, 164
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Barrett,</u> 403 Mass. 240 (1988)	85
<u>Fortin v. Commissioner of Massachusetts Dept. of Public Welfare,</u> 692 F.2d 790 (1st Cir. 1982)	65, 82
<u>George W. Prescott Publishing Co. v. Register of Probate of Norfolk County,</u> 395 Mass. 274 (1985)	169
<u>Gonzales Trespo v. Wella,</u> 774 F. Supp. 688 (D.P.R. 1991)	168
<u>Goodyear Park Co. v. Holyoke,</u> 298 Mass. 510 (1937)	90
<u>Handy v. Penal Institutions Commissioner of Boston,</u> 412 Mass. 759 (1992)	162, 164, 166, 167
<u>Healy v. First District Court of Bristol,</u> 367 Mass. 909 (1975)	157
<u>Helderman v. Pennhurst School & Hosp.,</u> 899 F.Supp. 209 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	162
<u>Hersley v. Eckerhart,</u> 461 U.S. 426 (1983)	161, 164, 167
<u>Hilton v. Braunskill,</u> 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	158
<u>Hoffer v. Commissioner of Correction,</u> 397 Mass. 152 (1986)	148, 152
<u>Hutchinson v. Hutchinson,</u> 6 Mass. App. Ct. 705 (1978)	68
<u>In Re Las Colinas, Inc.,</u> 426 F.2d 1005 (1st Cir. 1970)	94, 95

<u>In Re Manufacturers Trading Corp.,</u> 194 F.2d 948 (6th Cir. 1954)	158
<u>In The Matter Of McKnight,</u> 406 Mass. 787 (1990)	11, 20, 70, 149, 153, 174
<u>Iverson v. Board of Appeals of Dedham,</u> 14 Mass. App. Ct. 951 (1982)	170
<u>Jean v. Nelson,</u> 863 F.2d 759 (11th Cir. 1988)	166
<u>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,</u> 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	161
<u>Johnson v. Martignetti,</u> 374 Mass. 784 (1978)	147
<u>Juan F. By and Through Lynch v. Weicker,</u> 37 F.3d 874 (1st Cir. 1994)	63, 64, 71
<u>Kennedy v. Kennedy,</u> 400 Mass. 272 (1987)	161
<u>Labor Relations Commission v. Fall River Educators' Assn.,</u> 382 Mass. 465 (1981)	147
<u>Lalonde v. Eissner,</u> 405 Mass. 207 (1989)	156
<u>Langton v. Johnston,</u> 928 F.2d 1206 (1st Cir. 1991)	64, 65, 83
<u>Lawton v. Dracousis,</u> 14 Mass. App. Ct. 164 (1982)	97
<u>Licensing Corp. of America v. National Hockey League Player's Association,</u> 580 N.Y.S.2d 128 (1992)	168
<u>Long v. Robertson,</u> 432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970)	158
<u>Lopez v. Medford Community Center, Inc.,</u> 384 Mass. 163 (1981)	151
<u>Louis Dreyfus & Cie. v. Panama Canal Co.,</u> 298 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1962)	95

<u>Lowell Bar Association v. Loeb,</u> 315 Mass. 176 (1943)	174
<u>Mahony v. Board of Assessors of Watertown,</u> 362 Mass. 210, (1972)	174
<u>Makino, U.S.A., Inc. v. Metlife Capital Credit Corp.,</u> 25 Mass. App. Ct 302 (1988)	94-96
<u>Manchester v. Dept. of Environmental Quality Engineering,</u> 381 Mass. 208 (1980)	86
<u>Mares v. Credit Bureau of Raton,</u> 801 F.2d 1197 (10th Cir. 1986)	164
<u>Markell v. Sidney B. Pfeifer Foundation, Inc.,</u> 9 Mass. App. Ct. 412 (1980)	93-96, 98
<u>Marker v. Union Fidelity Life Ins. Co.,</u> 125 F.R.D. 121 (M.D. N.C. 1989)	88
<u>Marr v. Back Bay Architectural Commission,</u> 23 Mass. App. Ct. 679 (1987)	93
<u>Martin v. Valley National Bank of Arizona,</u> 140 FRD 291 (S.D. N.Y. 1991)	126
<u>Martinez Rodriguez v. Jimenez,</u> 537 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1976)	158
<u>Massachusetts Association for Retarded Citizens v. King,</u> 688 F.2d 602 (1st Cir. 1981)	64, 71
<u>Massachusetts Association of Older Americans v. Commissioner of Public Welfare,</u> 803 F.2d 35 (1st Cir. 1986)	65
<u>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.,</u> 336 U.S. 187 (1949)	82
<u>Missouri v. Jenkins,</u> 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	150
<u>Navarro-Ayala v. Hernandez-Colon,</u> 951 F.2d 1325 (1st Cir. 1991)	64, 71
<u>Nelson v. Steiner,</u> 279 F.2d 944 (7th Cir. 1980)	62

<u>New Mexico Citizens for Clean Air v. Espanola Mercantile Co., Inc.</u> , 72 F.3d 830 (10th Cir. 1996)	164, 170
<u>Newman v. Graddick</u> , 740 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1984)	71
<u>Newspaper of New England v. Clerk Magistrate of the Ware Division of the District Court</u> , 403 Mass. 628 (1988)	169
<u>O'Harvey Newspapers, Inc. v. Appeals Court</u> , 379 Mass. 539 (1977)	169
<u>Olmstead v. Murphy</u> , 21 Mass. App. Ct. 664 (1986)	161, 164
<u>Operative Plasterers' and Cement Masons' v. Benjamin</u> , 144 F.R.D. 87 (N.D. Ind. 1992)	88
<u>Packaging Industries Group, Inc. v. Cheney</u> , 380 Mass. 609 (1980)	157
<u>Palmigiano v. DiPrete</u> , 700 F. Supp. 1180 (D.R.I. 1988)	63, 73, 82
<u>Panell v. Rosa</u> , 328 Mass. 594 (1917)	127
<u>Park and Tilford Distillers Corp. v. Distillers Co.</u> , 19 F.R.D. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 1956)	88
<u>Patterson v. Lombard</u> , 16 F.R.D. 140, (S.D. N.Y. 1954)	158
<u>Pearson v. Fair</u> , 935 F.2d 401 (1st Cir. 1991)	71
<u>Perez v. Boston Housing Authority</u> , 379 Mass. 703 (1980)	147, 148, 151, 152, 154, 155
<u>Protective Nat. Ins. v. Commonwealth Ins.</u> , 137 F.R.D. 267 (D.Neb. 1989)	87, 88
<u>Pulliam v. Allen</u> , 466 U. S. 519 (1984)	155
<u>Ramey Construction Co., Inc. v. Apache Tribe of the Mescalero</u> , 616 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1980)	95

<u>Rate Setting Commission v. Faulkner Hosp.,</u> 411 Mass. 701 (1992)	68
<u>Real v. Continental Group, Inc.,</u> 116 F.R.D. 211 (N.D. Cal. 1986)	168
<u>Reily v. MBTA,</u> 32 Mass. App. Ct. 410 (1992)	92
<u>Resendes v. Boston Edison Co.,</u> 38 Mass. App. Ct. 344 (1995)	128
<u>Ricky Smith Pontiac, Inc. v. Subaru of New England, Inc.,</u> 14 Mass. App. Ct. 396 (1982)	97
<u>Robert v. Ross,</u> 344 F.2d 747 (3rd Cir. 1965)	95
<u>Rockdale Management Co., Inc. v. Shawmut Bank, N.A.,</u> 418 Mass. 596 (1994)	85, 126
<u>Romala Corp. v. United States,</u> 927 F.2d 1219 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	172, 173
<u>Sanford v. Boston Herald-Traveler Corp.,</u> 318 Mass. 156 (1945)	169
<u>Saunders v. Goodman,</u> 8 Mass. App. Ct. 610 (1979)	86
<u>Service Publications Inc. v. Goverman,</u> 396 Mass. 567 (1986)	100
<u>Sico v. Sico,</u> 9 Mass. App. Ct. 882 (1980)	94
<u>Society of Jesus of New England v. Boston Landmarks Commission,</u> 411 Mass. 754 (1992)	161
<u>Solimene v. B. Grauel & Co., KG,</u> 399 Mass. 790 (1987)	88
<u>Spence v. Reeder,</u> 382 Mass. 398 (1981)	154, 157, 159
<u>Statsny v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co.,</u> 77 F.R.D. 662 (W.D.N.C. 1978)	165

<u>Stowe v. Bologna,</u> 417 Mass. 199 (1994)	161, 166
<u>Strand v. Herrick & Smith,</u> 396 Mass. 783 (1986)	164
<u>Stratos v. Department of Public Welfare,</u> 387 Mass. 312 (1982)	161-163, 166
<u>Symmons v. O'Keefe,</u> 419 Mass. 288 (1995)	128, 171, 172
<u>Torres v. Attorney General,</u> 391 Mass. 1 (1984)	161, 166
<u>United States v. Board of Education of City of Chicago,</u> 744 F.2d 1300 (7th Cir. 1984)	62, 82
<u>United States v. Board of Education of the City of Chicago,</u> 717 F.2d. 378 (7th Cir. 1983)	81
<u>United States v. Board of Education of the City of Chicago,</u> 799 F.2d 281 (7th Cir. 1986)	81
<u>United States v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts,</u> 890 F.2d 507 (1st Cir. 1989)	63-65
<u>United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,</u> 376 U.S. 651 (1964)	95
<u>United States v. Gahagan Dredging Corp.,</u> 24 F.R.D. 328 (S.D.N.Y. 1958)	88
<u>United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.,</u> 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	71
<u>United States v. Marine Bancorporation,</u> 418 U.S. 602 (1974)	96
<u>United States v. Natl. Association of Real Estate Boards,</u> 339 U.S. 485 (1950)	97
<u>United States v. Procter & Gamble,</u> 356 U.S. 677 (1958)	126
<u>United States v. Rylander,</u> 460 U.S. 752 (1983)	74

<u>United States v. Swift,</u> 286 U.S. 106 (1932)	71
<u>United States v. United Mine Workers,</u> 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	147
<u>Vegeahn v. Guntner,</u> 167 Mass. 92 (1896)	148
<u>Von Bulow v. Von Bulow,</u> 811 F.2d 136 (2nd Cir.), <u>cert denied</u> , 481 U.S. 1015 (1987)	126
<u>W. Oliver Tripp Co. V. American Hoechst Corp.,</u> 34 Mass. App. Ct. 744 (1993)	98
<u>Weinberger v. Great N. Nekoosa Corp.,</u> 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)	167
<u>Wilson v. Honeywell, Inc.,</u> 409 Mass. 803 (1991)	89
<u>Wise v. Lipscomb,</u> 434 U.S. 1329 (1976)	158
<u>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,</u> 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	97
 <u>Statutes and Regulations:</u>	
104 CMR § 20.15, <u>et. seq.</u>	<i>In passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 8	158
G. L. c. 211, § 3	4, 5, 157, 171
G. L. c. 211, § 10	171
G. L. c. 231, § 6(f)	164
G. L. c. 231, § 116	159
G. L. c. 231, § 118	4, 5
G. L. c. 231, § 119	128
Mass. R. App. P. 6(a)	4, 158

Mass. R. App. P. 9(b)	170
Mass. R. App. P. 16(a)(4)	86
Mass. R. App. P. 18(a)	170
Mass. R. App. P. 25	171
Mass. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)	86, 87
Mass. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	96, 97
Mass. R. Civ. P. 61	86
Mass. R. Civ. P. 62(a)	4, 159
Mass. R. Civ. P. 65.3	3
Mass. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	147

Other Authorities:

3 Corbin, <u>Corbin on Contracts</u> (1960)	71
8A Smith & Zobel, <u>Rules Practice</u> (1984)	174
Chayes, <u>The Role of the Judge in Public Law Litigation</u> , 89 Harv.L.Rev. 1281 (1976)	65
Liacos, <u>Handbook of Massachusetts Evidence</u> (6th ed. 1994)	85, 89, 150
Massachusetts Declaration of Rights, Article 30	147, 148, 151
<u>Notes of Advisory Committee to 1970 Amendment to Federal Rule 30</u>	87
SJC Rule 2:21	4, 157, 171
Uniform Rules on Impoundment Procedure	169
